
DEPARTMENTS OF THE ARMY AND THE AIR FORCE
NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU

1411 JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGHWAY

ARLINGTON, VA 22202-3231

1 8 DEC 2M8NGB-ARH

MEMORANDUM FOR The Military Personnel Management Officers of All States,
Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands and the District of Columbia

SUBJECT: Reducing the Military Service Obligation (MSO) of Individual Ready Reserve
(IRR) Soldiers in Exchange for ~;elected Reserve (SELRES) Duty (NGB-ARH Policy

Memo 06-083)

References1

a. Title 1O, United States Cclde (USC), section 651, members: required service.

b. 0001 1304.25, dated 25 AUG 97, subject: Fulfilling the military service

obligation.

c. Memorandum, USD (P&F~), dated 26 Oct 05, subject: Implementation plan for
reducing Military Service Obligation (MSO) in exchange for selected reserve (SELRES)

duty.

d. Memorandum, USD (P&R), dated 21 Sep 06, subject: Expansion of the policy
reducing Military Service Obligation (MSO) in exchange for selected reserve (SELRES)

duty.

e. Memorandum, DAPE-MPO-D, 22 Dec 05, subject: Implementation of authority to
reduce the Military Service Obligation (MSO) in exchange for selected reserve

(SELRES) duty.

f. Army regulation 135-7, dated 15 Apr 96, Incentive Programs.

g. Army National Guard Regulation 600-7, dated 27 Feb 02, Incentive Programs.

h. NGB-ARH policy memo #05-084, subject: Implementation of Authority to Reduce
the Military Service Obligation (MSO) in Exchange for Selected Reserve Duty, 27 Jan

05.

2. This memorandum updates NGB-ARH policy memo #05-084, subject:
Implementation of Authority to Reduce the Military Service Obligation (MSO) in
Exchange for Selected ReservE~ Duty, 27 Jan 05 and now includes Individual Ready
Reserve (IRR) Soldiers and revises the Officer, Warrant Officer, and Enlisted career
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fields affected. The purpose of this message is to implement an incentive for IRR
officers and enlisted Soldiers who have completed their initial active duty service
obligation (AD SO) and still have ia portion of their eight-year MSO remaining to serve in
a designated skill in a SELRES unit.

3. Effective 1 January 2006, a four-year test was implemented offering a reduced MSO
to Active Army Soldiers (officers iand enlisted) departing active duty, who have
completed their initial ADSO and still have a portion of their eight-year MSO remaining,
to serve in a designated skill in a SELRES unit. Effective the date of this message, this
test program is expanded to include Soldiers in the IRR, who transitioned from the
Active Army and, who are othen..vise eligible to join a SELRES unit. This four-year test
program will expire NL T 31 December 2009. Eligible IRR Soldiers, who agree to serve
in a designated skill in a SELRE~) unit of the Army National Guard (ARNG), will have an
opportunity to reduce their MSO requirement by an amount corresponding to an equal
amount of time in the SELRES. IRR Soldiers who transferred from a SELRES unit are
not eligible for this incentive.

4. The following conditions apply:

a. Officers and enlisted Soldie!rs in the IRR are required to meet with an ARNG
recruiting and retention NCO (79T). The reduction of MSO may be offered to eligible
Soldiers to encourage SELRES ~iervice rather than completion of the remainder of their
MSO in the IRR.

b. The remaining MSO may be reduced by one-half, equal to the lerlgth of the
SELRES obligation, not to exceed two years (the statutory six years must be met).
However, the Soldier must be able to serve a minimum of 12 months in a SELRES unit.
Soldier's unit of assignment will ensure adjusted MSO date is entered in all required
databases, personnel documentation, etc. during in-processing. If a Soldier is
transferred back to the I RR for any reason prior to the completion of the selected
reserve commitment, the MSO will be adjusted back to eight years.

c. An IRR officer or enlisted Soldier must have transitioned to the IRR following
satisfactory completion of their initial ADSO to be eligible to participate in this program.
Soldiers transferred to the I RR from a SELRES unit are not eligible for the MSO
reduction program.

5. Specialties are based on the projected shortfalls in both reserve cornponents. The
new authority applies to officers in the specialties listed in Tab B and warrant officer
specialties listed in Tab C. OfficE~rs must be MOSQ for the duty position (exception:
officers assigned to 01 A positions).
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6. The new authority applies to specific enlisted MOSs listed in Tab D (Soldier must be
MOSO): (exception: (1) enlisted Soldiers SOl x qualified and assigned to a Drill
Sergeant duty position, (2) not SOl x qualified and assigned to a Drill Sergeant duty
position. Soldiers have 24 months to get SOl "x" qualified and keep the MSO reduction
benefit.-

7. The following statement will go in the remarks block (continuation page) of the DA
form 7249-r for the ARNG:

"I understand that the eight-year military service obligation (MSO), which I incurred on
my original contract, has been reduced to reflect my agreement to serve in a selected
reserve (SELRES) (M-day ARNG) unit for a period as indicated below. If I do not
complete (for any reason) the SELRES contractual term for which I contracted, then my
MSO will be adjusted back to the original eight-year statutory obligation date. If an alert
order for mobilization results in "stop loss" of my assigned unit, I may be required to
serve longer than my adjusted MSO date."

Non-adjusted military service obligation date is

Non-adjusted remaining military service obligation is months.

Reduced remaining military service obligation is

_months.

New adjusted MSO date is

My SELRES obligation is months under the MSO reduction program,

The unit is responsible for updating Soldier's adjusted MSO and updating the MSO if
Soldier did not complete the requirements of the MSO reduction.

(Rank) (Date)(Career Counselor's Signature)

(Date)(Soldier's Signature) (Rank)

8. Affiliation bonus: Soldiers volunteering for this program may also be eligible for an
affiliation bonus. Refer to current affiliation bonus implementation policy guidance for
eligibility criteria and processing requirements.

a. Officers: To quality for the officer affiliation bonus, an officer must serve for a
minimum of three years, so it may be a rare instance where the individual is able to
receive both the bonus and the reduced MSO.
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b. Enlisted: Affiliation bonus amounts will not exceed the maximum amount
authorized by the current ARNG and USAR SRIP policy in effect on the day the
agreement is executed and signed. The SRIP rules are the same with or without the
reduced MSO.

Affiliation bonus with MSO reduction example:

Soldier's ETS is 28 AUG 2006.
Non-adjusted MSO date is 14 may 2010.
Non-adjusted remaining MSO is 44 months.

Reduced MSO is 22 months without affiliation bonus.
Reduced MSO is 08 months with 3-year affiliation bonus (44 minus 36).
Reduced MSO is 00 months with 6-year affiliation bonus.

Point of contact for this action is NGB-ARH-S at (703) 607-3401; DSN 327-34019.

encls
as

j~~ YV'1 £ fY\ ~ c.. J2It
TAMMY l. ~IRAClE
COl, GS
Chief, Personnel Policy

and Readiness Division

CF:
NGB-IG
All State Adjutants General
All State Command Sergeants Major

4





TAB A
MSO reduction conversion chart in months

MSO at transition
48-72
46-47
44-45
42-43
40-41
38-39
36-37
34-35
32-33
30-31
28-29
26-27
24-25

SELRES obligation
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12

MSO reduction
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12

Note #1: MSO reduction will only be for whole months. Any additional days (partial
months) will be dropped from calculation.

Note #2: MSO reduction for Soldiers joining a SELRES unit with a three-year affiliation
bonus may have their remaining MSO reduced by a number of whole months equal to
their remaining MSO (on effective date of enlistment/transfer to a SELRES unit) minus
36 months.
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TABB
ARNG OFFICER AOCS:

ARNG COMMISSIONED OFFICER AOCS:
BRANCH 11 INFANTRY

11A INFANTRY
BRANCH 13 FIELD ARTILLERY

13A FIELD ARTILLERY, GENERAL
BRANCH 14 AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY

14A AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY, GENERAL
148 SHORT-RANGE AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY (SHORAD)
140 HAWK MISSILE AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY
14E PATRIOT MISSILE AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY

15A
158
15C
150

18A

19A
19B
19C

21A
218
210

27A
278

BRANCH 15 AVIATION
AVIATION, GENERAL
AVIATION COMBINED ARMS OPERATIONS
AVIATION All-SOURCE INTELLIGENCE
AVIATION lOG ISTICS
BRANCH 18 SPECIAL FORCES
SPECIAL FORCES
BRANCH 19 ARIVIIJR
ARMOR, GENERAL
ARMOR
CAVALRY
BRANCH 21 CORPS OF ENGINEERS
ENGINEER, GENERAL
COMBAT ENGINEER
FACILITIES/CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
ENGINEER (FCCME)
BRANCH 25 SIGNAL CORPS
SIGNAL, GENERAL
BRANCH 27 JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERALS CORPS
JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL
MiliTARY JUDGE
BRANCH 31 MILITARY POLICE

MiliTARY POLlC(:
BRANCH 35 MILITARY INTElliGENCE
STRATEGIC INTEllIGEf'JCE (RC)
IMAGERY INTELLIGENCE (IMINT)
ALL SOURCE INTELLIGENCE
COUNTER INTELLIGENCE (CI)
HUMAN INTELLIGENCE (HUMINT)

358
35C
350
35E
35F
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428
42C

56A
560

668
66C
66E
66F
66G
66H
66N
66P

70A
70B
70C
700
70E
70F
70H

74A
748
74C

88A
88B
88C
880

91A
918
910

SIGNALS INTElliGENCE/ELECTRONIC WARFARE (SIGINT/EW)
BRANCH 42 ADJUTANT GENERALS CORPS
PERSONNEL SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT
ARMY BANDS
BRANCH 44 FINJ~NCE CORPS
FINANCE, GENERAL
BRANCH 56 CHAPLAIN
COMMAND AND UNIT CHAPLAIN
CLINICAL PASTORAL EDUCATOR
BRANCH 66 ARMY NURSE CORPS

COMMUNITY HEALTH NURSE
PSYCHIATRIC/MENTAL HEALTH I\JURSE
OPERATING ROOM NURSE
NURSE ANESTHETIST
OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY
MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSE
GENERALIST NURSE
FAMilY NURSE PRACTITIONER
MFA 70 HEALTH SERVICES
HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH SERVICES COMPTROllER
HEALTH SERVICES SYSTEMS MANAGEMEI\JT
PATIENT ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH SERVICES HUMAN RESOURCES
HEALTH SERVICES PLANS, OPERATIONS, INTElliGENCE,
SECURITY, AND TRAINING
HEALTH SERVICES MATERIEL
BRANCH 74 CHEMICAL
CHEMICAL, GENERAL
CHEMICAL OPERATION,S AND TRAINING
CHEMICAL MUNITIONS AND MATERIEL MANAGEMENT
BRANCH 88 TRANSPORTATION CORPS
TRANSPORTATION, GENERAL
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT
MARINE AND TERMINAL OPERATIONS
MOTOR/RAil TRANSPORTATION
BRANCH 89 AMMUNITION
EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE: DISPOSAL
BRANCH 91 ORDNANCE
MAINTENANCE AND MlJNITIONS MATERIEL OFFICER
MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT
MUNITIONS MATERIEL MANAGEMENT
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91E EXPLOSIVE ORCINANCE DISPOSAL
BRANCH 92 QUARTERMASTER CORPS
QUARTERMASTER, GENERAL
AERIAL DELIVERY AND MATERIEL
PETROLEUM AND WATER

92A
920
92F
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TABC
ARNG WARRANT OFFICER MOS'S:

BRANCH 13 FIELD ARTILLERY
131A FIELD ARTILLERY TARGETING TECHNICIAN

BRANCH 14 AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY
140A COMMAND AND CONTROL SYSTEMS INTEGRATOR
140E PATRIOT SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN
140X AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY (ADA) IMMATERIAL

BRANCH 15 AVIATION
150A AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TECHNICIAN (RC)
151A AVIATION MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN (NONRATED)
1528 OH-58A/C SCOUT PILOT (RC)
152C OH-6 PILOT
1520 OH-58D PILOT
152E RAH-66 COMANCHE PILOT
152F AH-64A ATTACK PILOT
152G AH-1 ATTACK PILOT (RC)
152H AH-64D ATTACK PILOT
153A ROTARY WING AVIATOR (AIRCRAFT NONSPECIFIC)
1538 UH-1 PILOT (RC)
1530 UH-60 PILOT
153E MH-60 PILOT
153M UH-60M PILOT
154C CH-47D PILOT
154E MH-47 PILOT
154F CH-47F PI LOT
155A FIXED WING AVIATOR (AIRCRAFT NONSPECIFIC)
155E C-12 PILOT
155F JET AIRCRAFT PILOT
155G 0-5A/EO-58/RC-7 PILOT

BRANCH 18 SPECIAL FORCES
180A SPECIAL FORCES WARRANT OFFICER

BRANCH 21 CORPS OF ENGINEERS
210A UTILITIES OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN
2150 GEOSPATIAL INFORMATION TECHNICIAN

BRANCH 25 SIG~.AL CORPS
250N NETWORK MANAGEME~JT TECHNICIAN
251A INFORMATION SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN
254A SIGNAL SYSTEMS SUPPORT TECHNICIAN
255Z SENIOR SIGNAL SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN

BRANCH 27 JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL'S CORPS
270A LEGAL ADMINISTRATOR
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BRANCH 31 MILITARY POLICE
311A CID SPECIAL AGENT

BRANCH 35 MILITARY INTElliGENCE
350B All SOURCE INTELLIGENCE TECHNICIAN
350D IMAGERY INTElliGENCE TECHNICIAN
350F All SOURCE INTELLIGENCE TECHNICIAN
350G IMAGERY INTELLIGENCE TECHNICIAN
350K UNMANNED AERIAL VEHICLE OPERATIONS TECHNICIAN
350l ATTACHE TECHNICIAN
350U UNMANNED AERIAL VEHICLE OPERATIONS TECHNICIAN
350Z ATTACHE TECHNICIAN
351 B COUNTERINTElliGENCE TECHNICIAN
351C AREA INTElliGENCE TECHNICIAN
351 E HUMAN INTELLIGENCE COllECTION TECHNICIAN
351 l COUNTERINTELLIGENCE TECHNICIAN
351 M HUMAN INTELLIGENCE COllECTION TECHNICIAN
351Y AREA INTElliGENCE TECHNICIAN
352C TRAFFIC ANALYSIS TECHNICIAN
352G VOICE INTERCEPT TECHNICIAN
352H COMMUNICATIONS INTERCEPTOR/lOCATOR TECHNICIAN
352J EMANATIONS ANALYSIS TECHNICIAN
352K NON-MORSE INTERCEPT TECHNICIAN
352N TRAFFIC ANALYSIS TECHNICIAN
352P VOICE INTERCEPT TECHNICIAN
3520 COMMUNICATIONS INTERCEPTOR/lOCATOR TECHNICIAN
352R EMANATIONS ANALYSIS TECHNICIAN
352S NON-MORSE INTERCEPT TECHNICIAN
353A IEW SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN
353T IEW SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN

BRANCH 42 ADJUTANT GENERAL'S CORPS
420A MiliTARY PERSONNEL TECHNICIAN
420C BANDMASTER

BRANCH 60 MEDICAL CORPS
BRANCH 64 VETERINARY CORPS

640A VETERINARY SERVICES TECHNICIAN
BRANCH 67 MEDICAL SERVICE CORPS

670A HEALTH SERVICES MAII\JTENANCE TECHNICIAN
BRANCH 88 TRANSPORTATION CORPS

880A MARINE DECK OFFICER
881A MARINE ENGINEERING OFFICER
882A MOBiliTY OFFICER

BRANCH 89 AMMIUNITION
890A AMMUNITION TE(:::HNICIAN
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BRANCH 91 ORDNANCE
910A AMMUNITION WARRANT OFFICER
913A ARMAMENT REPAIR TECHNICIAN
914A ALLIED TRADES TECHNICIAN
915A UNIT MAINTENANCE OFFICER
915E SENIOR AUTOMOTIVE MAINTENANCE OFFICER
918B ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE WARRANT OFFICER
9180 ELECTRONICS-MISSILE MAINTENANCE WARRANT OFFICER
918E SENIOR ELECTRONICS MAINTENANCE WARRANT OFFICER
919A ENGINEER EQUIPMENT REPAIR TECHNICIAN

BRANCH 92 QUARTERMASTER CORPS
920A PROPERTY ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN
920B SUPPLY SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN
921 A AIRDROP SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN
922A FOOD SERVICE TECHNICIAN
923A PETROLEUM TECHNICIAN

BRANCH 94 ELECTRONIC MAINTENANCE
948B ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE WARRANT OFFICER
9480 ELECTRONICS-MISSILE MAINTENANCE WARRANT OFFICER
948E SENIOR ELECTRONICS MAINTENANCE WARRANT OFFICER
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TABD
ARNG enlisted MOS list:

118
11C
138
13C
130
13E
13F
13P

138
13W
14E

14J
14M
14R
148
14T

150
15G
15H
15J

15K
15R
158
15U
15X
15Y
188
18C
180
18E
18F

INFANTRYMAN
INDIRECT FIRE INFANTRYMAN
CANNONCREWMEMBER
TACTICAL AUTOMATED FIRE CONTROL SYSTEMS SPECIALIST
FIELD ARTILLERY TACTICAL DATA SYSTEMS SPECIALIST
CANNON FIRE DIRECTION SPECIALIST
FIRE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
MULTIPLE LAUNCH ROCKET SYSTEM OPERATIONS & FIRE
DIRECTION SPECIALIST
FIELD ARTILLERY SURVEYOR
FIELD ARTILLERY METEOROLOGICAL CREWMEMBER
PATRIOT MISSILE SYSTEM ENHANCED OPERATOR &
MAINTAINER
AIR DEFENSE TACTICAL OPERATIONS CENTER OPERATOR
MAN PORTABLE AIR DEFENSE SYSTEM CREWMEMBER
BRADLEY LINEBACKER CREWMEMBER
AVENGERCREWMEMBER
PATRIOT LAUNCHING STATION ENHANCED OPERATOR &
MAINTAINER
AIRCRAFT POWERTRAIN REPAIRER
AIRCRAFT STRUCTURAL REPAIRER
AIRCRAFT PNEUDRAULICS REPAIRER
OH-58D ARMAMENT/ELECTRICAUA VIONICS SYSTEMS
REPAIRER
AIRCRAFT COMPONETS REPAIR SUPERVISOR
AH-64 ATTACK HELICOPTER REPAIRER
OH-58D HELICOPTER REPAIRER
CH-47 HELICOPTER REPAIRER
AH-64Z ARMAMENT/ELECTRICAUAVIONICS SYSTEMS REPAIRER
AH-64D ARMAMENT/ELECTRICAUAVIONICS SYSTEMS REPAIRER
SPECIAL FORCES WEAPONS SERGEANT
SPECIAL FORCES ENGINEER SERGEANT
SPECIAL FORCES MEDICAL SERGEANT
SPECIAL FORCES COMMUNICATIONS SERGEANT
SPECIAL FORCES ASSISTANT OPERATIONS & INTELLIGENCE
SERGEANT
CAVALRY SCOUT
M1 ARMOR CREWMAN
BRIDGE CREWMEMBER

190
19K
21C

12



NGB-ARH
SUBJECT: Reducing the Military Service Obligation (MSO) of Individual Ready Reserve
(IRR) Soldiers in Exchange for Selected Reserve (SELRES) Duty (NGB-ARH Policy
Memo 06-083)

21E
21F
21G
21J
21K
218
21U
21V
21W
25C
25F
25L
25P
25Q

25X
25Y
31B
33W
37F
39B
42F

448
44E
45E
45G
45K
45T
46R
46Z
52C
520

HEAVY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
CRANE OPERATOR (DELETE 0610, MERGED WITH MOS 21J)
QUARRYING SPECIALIST
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
PLUMBER
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYOR
TOPOGRAPHIC ANALYST
CONCRETE AND ASPHALT EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
CARPENTRY AND MASONRY SPECIALIST
RADIO OPERATOR-t\nAINTAINER
NETWORK SWITCHlr~G SYSTEMS OPERATOR-MAINTAINER
CABLE SYSTEMS INSTALLER-MAINTAINER
VISUAL INFORMATION EQUIPMENT OPERATOR-MAINTAINER
MULTICHANNEL TRANSMISSION SYSTEMS OPERATOR-
MAINTAINER
SENIOR SIGNAL SERGEANT
INFORMATION SYSTEMS CHIEF
MILITARY POLICE
MILITARY INTELLIGENCE SYSTEMS MAINTAINER & INTEGRATOR
PSYCHOLOGICAL OPERATIONS SPECIALIST
AUTOMATIC TEST EQUIPMENT OPERATOR & MAINTAINER
HUMAN RESOURCE INFORMATION SYSTEM MANAGEMENT
SPECIALIST
METALWORKER
MACHINIST
M1 ABRAMS TANK TURRET MECHANIC
FIRE CONTROL SYSTEM REPAIRER
ARMAMENT REPAIRER
BRADLEY FIGHTING VEHICLE SYSTEM TURRET MECHANIC
BROADCAST JOURNALIST
PUBLIC AFFAIRS CHIEF
UTILITIES EQUIPMENT REPAIRER
POWER-GENERATION EQUIPMENT REPAIRER (REGULAR ARMY
ONL Y)
SPECIAL PURPOSE EQUIPMENT REPAIRER
CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT REPAIRER
M1 ABRAMS SYSTEMS MAINTAINER
ARTILLERY MECHANIC
M1 ABRAMS TANK SYSTEM MECHANIC
TRACK VEHICLE REPAIRER
QUARTERMASTER & CHEMICAL EQUIPMENT REPAIRER
BRADLEY FIGHTING VEHICLE SYSTEM MAINTAINER

52X
628
63A
630
63E
63H
63J
63M
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63T
68G

68X
740
88H
88K
88L
88M
898
92F
92G
92L
92W
94A

BRADLEY FIGHTING VEHICLE SYSTEM MECHANIC
PATIENT ADMINISTRATION SPECIALIST (EFFECTIVE 0604. FROM
MOS 91 G)
OPTICAL LABORATORY SPECIALIST (EFFECTIVE 0604. FROM
MOS 91 H)
AH-64A ARMAMENT/ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS REPAIRER
CHEMICAL OPERATIONS SPECIALIST
CARGO SPECIALIST
WATERCRAFT OPERATOR (SEAMAN)
WATERCRAFT ENGINEER (ENGINEMAN)
MOTOR TRANSPORT OPERATOR
AMMUNITION SPECIALIST
PETROLEUM SUPPLY SPECIALIST
FOOD SERVICE OPEFiA TIONS
PETROLEUM LABORATORY SPECIALIST
WATER TREATMENT SPECIALIST
LAND COMBAT ELECTRONIC MISSILE SYSTEM REPAIRER
(EFFECTIVE 0504. FROM MOS 35A)
AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL EQUIPMENT REPAIRER (EFFECTIVE
0504. FROM MaS 350)
RADIO AND COMMUNICATIONS SECURITY REPAIRER
SPECIAL ELECTRICAL DEVICES REPAIRER (EFFECTIVE 0504.
FROM MOS 35F)
AUTOMATIC TEST EQUIPMENT OPERATOR AND MAINTAINER

94E
94F

94M

94P
94R

945
94T
94W
94Y

RADAR REPAIRER (REGULAR ARMY ONLY) (EFFECTIVE 0504.
FROM MOS 35L)
MULTIPLE LAUNCH ROCKET SYSTEM REPAIRER
AVIONICS SYSTEM REPAIRER (EFFECTIVE 0504. FROM MOS
35R)
PATRIOT SYSTEM REPAIRER
AVENGER SYSTEM REPAIRER
ELECTRONIC MAINTENANCE CHIEF
INTEGRATED FAMILY OF TEST EQUIPMENT (IFTE) OPERATOR
AND MAINTAINER (EFFECTIVE 0504. FROM MOS 35Y)
GROUND SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS OPERATOR
INTELLIGENCE SENIOR SERGEANT
HUMAN INTELLIGENCE COLLECTOR (DELETE 0710. NEW MOS
35M)
TRANSLATOR/I NTERPRETER
SIGNALS INTELLIGENCE ANALYST
CRYPTOLOGIC COMlvlUNICATIONS INTERCEPTOR/LOCATOR

96R
96Z
97E

97L
98G
98G
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98H
98J
98l

(DELETE 0710. NEW MOS 35P)
COMMUNICATIONS INTERCEPTOR/LOCATOR
ELECTRONIC INTELLIGENCE INTERCEPTOR/ANALYST
SIGNALS INTELLIGENCE SENIOR SERGEANT
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